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IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

       WARNING:
● Suitable for 2+ years old.

● Maximum user weight: 30 kg.

● This toy is to be assembled by an adult.

● Contains potentially hazardous sharp edges and sharp points, or contains small 
parts before assembly.

CHILDREN'S Pedal GO KART

EN



Note:

All screws, nuts and small plastic parts are pre-installed in the corresponding 
position, please follow the steps to remove before you install the product.

● Assembly tools required:

Screwdriver wrench (not included)

H 2G 4

F 1E 1D 1

C 1B 1A 1

Note: 

No brake, Please ride slow and be careful your kids, don't play on very 
steep slopes.



      WARNING:

1. CHOKING HAZARD—Small parts.

2. Only allowed for adults to install, keep children away.

3. To be used under the direct supervision of an adult.

4. Just only allow one child to use.

5. Please use on a flat and clean surface. Never use near steps, sloped driveways, 
hills roadways, alleys, swimming pool areas, road, on grass or wet surfaces or other 
bodies of water. 

6. Before driving toy car each time, adult should inspect screws of every parts, please 
tighten the screw cap if any looseness. secure all fasteners before every ride. 

7. Always wear shoes and suitable protective equipment. always wear a local standard 
approved helmet while riding, with the chinstrap securely fastened. 

8. Do not ride the product at dusk, at night or at times of limited visibility.

9. Always comply with local laws and regulations. 

MAINTENANCE & CARE

A. Keep all instructions and parts relating to this product for future reference.

B. Regularly check for damage and that all screws are securely tightened.

C. Check that the seat is securely fastened.

D. Lubricate the chain as often as required.

1.Attach the Steering connection plate

1.SIide a washer onto the front axle. 

2.SIide the wheel into the front axle. 

3.SIide a washer onto the front axle.

4.Tighten the lock M8 nut to the end of the front axle using a wrench. 

Repeat for the other front wheel.



2. Attach the Rear Wheels

1.A gasket and bushing on the rear axle do not need to be removed. 

2.Slide the washer into the rear axle.

3.Slide the wheel into the rear axle. 

4.Slide the washer into the rear axle.

5. Tighten the lock M8 nut to the end of the rear axle using a wrench.

6. Slide the other wheel into the rear axle.

7. Install the driver in the rear wheel clamp slot.

8. Slide the washer into the rear axle.

9. Tighten the lock M8 nut to the end of the rear axle using a wrench.



3.Install Steering Axle & Casing

Flip the car 90 degrees.

1. Hold the washer close to the body.

2. Insert the Steering Axle into the body.

3. Place the hook of the steering Axle in the limit slot.

4. Install the casing on the Steering Axle.



4. Attach the Panel & Steering Wheel

1. Install the panel on the car body.

2. Use a screwdriver to fasten the M4*10 screws to secure the panel.

3. Insert the steering wheel to the end of the steering Axle, align the holes of the steering 
wheel and steering Axle.

4-5. Secure with M5*25 screw&M5 nut the steering wheel.



5. Assembled Backrest

Install the backrest on the seat to complete the vehicle assembly.



Use your New bicycle

1. Pedals: To move the vehicle forward and reverse.

2. Steering wheel: controls the direction of the vehicle.

Note:

This car does not have brakes, please tell your child to watch the speed.



MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

       ATTENTION:
● Convient pour 2 ans et plus.

● Poids maximum de l'utilisateur : 30 kg.

● Ce jouet doit être assemblé par un adulte.

● Contient des bords tranchants et des pointes acérées, ou contient des petites 
pièces avant l'assemblage.

KART À PÉDALE POUR ENFANTS

IMPORTANT : A LIRE ATTENTIVEMEN ET A CONSERVER POUR VOUS Y 
REFERER ULTERIEUREMENT
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Remarque :

Toutes les vis, écrous et petites pièces en plastique sont pré-installés à leur position 
correspondante, veuillez suivre les étapes pour les retirer avant d'installer le produit.

● Outils d'assemblage requis :

Clé à molette (non incluse)

H 2G 4
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Remarque :

Pas de frein, veuillez rouler lentement et faites attention à vos enfants, ne 
jouez pas sur des pentes très raides.



1. Fixez la plaque de connexion de direction

1.Faites glisser une rondelle sur l'essieu avant. 

2.Faites glisser la roue sur l'essieu avant. 

3.Faites glisser une rondelle sur l'essieu avant.

4.Resserrez l'écrou de verrouillage M8 à l'extrémité de l'essieu avant à l'aide d'une clé. 

Répétez pour l'autre roue avant.

      AVERTISSEMENT :

1. DANGER D'ÉTOUFFEMENT - Petites pièces.

2.Installation par des adultes uniquement, tenir les enfants à l'écart.

3. À utiliser sous la surveillance directe d'un adulte.

4. Ne doit être utilisé que par un seul enfant à la fois.

5. À utiliser sur une surface plane et propre. Ne jamais utiliser à proximité d'un escalier, 
d'une entrée en pente, d'une route en pente, d'une allée, d'une piscine, d'une route, sur 
l'herbe ou sur des surfaces mouillées ou d'autres plans d'eau. 

6. Avant de conduire à chaque fois le jouet, l'adulte doit inspecter les vis de chaque pièce, 
veuillez serrer le bouchon à vis s'il est desserré. Fixez toutes les attaches avant 
chaque trajet. 

7. Portez toujours des chaussures et un équipement de protection approprié. Portez 
toujours un casque homologué selon les normes locales pendant que vous roulez, 
avec la jugulaire solidement attachée. 

8. Ne pas rouler au crépuscule, la nuit ou à des heures de visibilité réduite.

9. Respectez toujours les lois et règlements locaux.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

A. Conservez toutes les instructions et les pièces relatives à ce produit pour 
pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

B. Vérifiez régulièrement que le produit n'est pas endommagé et que toutes les vis sont 
bien serrées.

C. Vérifier que le siège est bien fixé.

D. Lubrifiez la chaîne aussi souvent que nécessaire.



2. Fixez les roues arrière

1. Une joint et un manchon sur l'essieu arrière n'ont pas besoin d'être retirés. 

2. Faites glisser la rondelle dans l'essieu arrière.

3. Faites glisser la roue dans l'essieu arrière. 

4. Faites glisser la rondelle dans l'essieu arrière.

5. Resserrez l'écrou de verrouillage M8 à l'extrémité de l'essieu arrière à l'aide de une clé.

6. Faites glisser l'autre roue dans l'essieu arrière.

7. Installez le conducteur dans la pince de roue arrière emplacement.

8. Faites glisser la rondelle dans l'essieu arrière.

9. Serrez le verrou écrou M8 jusqu'à l'extrémité de l'essieu arrière à l'aide d'une clé.



3. Installer l'essieu de direction et le boîtier

Retournez la voiture de 90 degrés.

1. Maintenez le joint près du corps.

2. Insérez l'axe de direction dans lecorps.

3. Placez le crochet de l'axe de direction dans la fente de limite.

4. Installez le couvercle sur l'essieu de direction.



4. Fixez le panneau et le volant

1. Installez le panneau sur la carrosserie.

2. Utilisez un tournevis pour fixer les vis M4*10 pour sécuriser le panneau.

3. Insérez le volant à l'extrémité de l'essieu de direction, alignez les trous du volant et de 
l'essieu de direction.

4-5. Fixez avec une vis M5*25 et un écrou M5 le volant.



5. Dossier assemblé

Installez le dossier sur le siège pour compléter l'assemblage du véhicule.



Utilisez votre nouveau vélo

1. Pedales : Pour déplacer le véhicule vers l'avant et en marche arrière.

2. Volant : contrôle la direction du véhicule.

Remarque :

Cette voiture n'a pas de freins, veuillez dire à votre enfant de faire attention à la 
vitesse.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

       ACHTUNG:
● Geeignet für 2+ Jahre alt.

● Maximales Benutzer gewicht: 30 kg.

● Dieses Spielzeug muss von einem Erwachsenen montiert werden.

● Enthält potenziell gefährliche scharfe Kanten und scharfe Spitzen, oder enthält 
kleine Teile vor der Montage.

KINDER-Pedal-GO-KART

WICHTIG! SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND FÜR SPÄTER NACHSCHLAGEN 
AUFBEWAHREN.
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Hinweis:

Alle Schrauben, Muttern und kleinen Kunststoffteile sind an der entsprechenden 
Stelle vorinstalliert. Bitte folgen Sie den Schritten zum Entfernen, bevor Sie das 
Produkt installieren.

● Benötigte Montagewerkzeuge: 

Schraubenschlüssel (nicht enthalten)

H 2G 4
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Hinweis:

Keine Bremsen, bitte langsam fahren und auf Ihre Kinder aufpassen, 
spielen Sie nicht an sehr steilen Hängen.



1. Befestigen Sie die Lenkverbindungplatte

1. Schieben Sie eine Unterlegscheibe auf die Vorderachse. 

2. Schieben Sie das Rad auf die Vorderachse. 

3. Schieben Sie eine Unterlegscheibe auf die Vorderachse.

4. Ziehen Sie die M8-Mutter am vorderen Achsende mit einem Schraubenschlüssel fest. 

Wiederholen Sie dies für das andere Vorderrad.

      ACHTUNG:
1. ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR-Kleine Teile.
2.Die Montage darf nur von Erwachsenen vorgenommen werden, halten Sie Kinder fern.
3. Es ist unter der direkten Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen zu verwenden.
4. Erlauben Sie jeweils nur einem Kind es zu benutzen.
5. Verwenden Sie es bitte auf einer ebenen und sauberen Oberfläche. Es sollte niemals in 

der Nähe von Treppen, steile Auf-/ oder Abfahrten, hügeligen Straßen, Alleen, 
Schwimmbadbereichen, Straßen, auf Gras oder nassen Oberflächen oder anderen 
Gewässern benutzt werden. 

6. Vor jeder Nutzung des Spielzeugautos sollte ein Erwachsener die Schrauben aller Teile 
überprüfen. Ziehen Sie bitte die Schraubenkappen fest, wenn sie locker sind. 
Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Fahrt alle Befestigungselemente. 

7. Es sollten immer Schuhe und eine geeignete Schutzausrüstung getragen werden. 
Während der Fahrt sollte immer ein gemäß der örtlichen Norm zugelassener Helm 
getragen werden, dessen Kinnriemen fest sitzt. 

8. Nicht während der Dämmerung, bei Nacht oder bei eingeschränkter Sicht mit dem 
Produkt fahren.

9. Beachten Sie stets die örtlichen Gesetze und Vorschriften. 

WARTUNG & PFLEGE
A. Bewahren Sie alle Anweisungen und Teile, die sich auf dieses Produkt beziehen, zur 

späteren Verwendung auf.
B. Prüfen Sie es regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen 

sind.
C. Prüfen Sie, ob der Sitz sicher befestigt ist.
D. Schmieren Sie die Kette so oft wie nötig.



2. Befestigen Sie die Hinterräder

1. Eine Dichtung und eine Buchse an der Hinterachse müssen nicht entfernt werden. 

2. Schieben Sie die Unterlegscheibe in die Hinterachse.

3. Schieben Sie das Rad in die Hinterachse. 

4. Schieben Sie die Unterlegscheibe in die Hinterachse.

5. Ziehen Sie die M8 Mutter bis zum Ende der Hinterachse mit einemSchraubenschlüssel 
fest.

6. Schiebe das andere Rad in die Achse.

7. Installiere den Treiber in den Halter für das HinterradSlot.

8. Schiebe die Unterlegscheibe in die hintereAchse.

9. Ziehe die M8 Schlossmutter bis zum Ende der hinteren Achse mit einemSchlüssel.



3. Lenachse und Gehäuse installieren

Drehe das Auto um 90 Grad.

1. Halte die Unterlegscheibe nah am Körper.

2. Setze die Lenkachse in den Körper.

3. Platziere den Haken der Lenkachse im Begrenzungs-schlitz.

4. Installieren Sie das Gehäuse auf die Lenkachse.



4. Das Panel und das Lenkrad anbringen

1. Installieren Sie das Panel auf die Karosserie.

2. Verwenden Sie einen Schraubendreher um die M4*10 Schrauben zu befestigen um das 
Panel zu sichern.

3. Setzen Sie das Lenkrad an das Ende der Lenkachse, richten Sie die Öffnungen des 
Lenkrads und der Lenkachse aus.

4-5. Sichern Sie das Lenkrad mit einer M5*25 Schraube und einer M5 Mutter.



5. Rückenlehne montiert

Installieren Sie die Rückenlehne am Sitz, um die Fahrzeugmontage abzuschließen.



Benutze dein neues Fahrrad

1. Pedale: Um das Fahrzeug vorwärts und rückwärts zu bewegen.

2. Lenkrad: steuert die Richtung des Fahrzeugs.

Hinweis:

Dieses Auto hat keine Bremsen, bitte sagen Sie Ihrem Kind, auf die Geschwindigkeit 
zu achten.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

       ADVERTENCIA:
● Adecuado para 2+ años.

● Peso máximo del usuario: 30kg.

● Este juguete debe ser montado por unadulto.

● Contiene posibles peligrosas aristas afiladas y puntos afilados, o contiene partes 
pequeñas antes del montaje.

KART DE PEDALES PARA NIÑOS

IMPORTANTE, LEA Y GUARDE PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS.

IN250400076V01_UK_FR_DE_ES_IT
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Nota:

Todos los tornillos, tuercas y pequeñas piezas de plástico están preinstalados en la 
posición correspondiente, por favor siga los pasos para retirarlos antes de instalar el 
producto.

● Herramientas de ensamblaje requeridas:

Schraubenschlüssel (nicht enthalten)

H 2G 4

F 1E 1D 1

C 1B 1A 1

Nota:

Sin freno, por favor, conduzca despacio y tenga cuidado con sus hijos, 
no jueguen en pendientes muy pronunciadas.



1. Adjunte la placa de conexión de dirección

1. Deslice una arandela sobre el eje delantero. 

2. Deslice la rueda en el eje delantero. 

3. Deslice una arandela sobre el eje delantero.

4. Apriete la tuerca M8 del bloqueo hasta el final del eje delantero con una llave. 

Repita para la otra rueda delantera.

      ADVERTENCIA:
1. PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA: Incluidas piezas pequeñas.
2. La instalación sólo se puede realizar por los adultos, mantenga a los niños alejados al 

instalar el scooter.
3. El producto debe ser utilizado bajo la supervisión directa de un adulto.
4.NSólo se permita que un/una niño/a utilice este scooter a la vez.
5. Utilice este scooter sobre una superficie plana y limpia. Nunca lo utilice cerca de 

escalones, caminos de entrada inclinados, caminos de colinas, callejones, áreas de 
piscinas, carreteras, sobre césped o superficies mojadas u otros lugares cerca de 
cuerpos de agua. 

6. Antes de conducir este scooter de juguete cada vez, el adulto debe inspeccionar los 
tornillos de cada pieza del scooter. Si la cubierta de rosca está floja, apriétela bien. Fije 
todos los sujetadores bien antes de cada uso. 

7. Siempre lleve calzado y equipo de protección adecuado al conducir este scooter. 
Siempre use un casco aprobado por las normas locales al conducir, y fije la correa de 
la barbilla bien abrochada. 

8. No utilice este scooter al anochecer, de noche o en momentos con visibilidad limitada.
9. Siempre cumpla con las leyes y regulaciones locales. 

MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO
A. Guarde todas las instrucciones y piezas relativas juntas con este producto para las 

referencias futuras.
B. Compruebe regularmente para asegurarse de que no haya daños y que todos los 

tornillos estén apretados firmemente.
C. Compruebe que el asiento del scooter esté abrochado firmemente.
D. Lubrique la cadena frecuentemente si sea necesario.



2. Adjunte las ruedas traseras

1. No es necesario quitar una junta y un buje en el eje trasero. 

2. Deslice la arandela en el eje trasero.

3. Deslice la rueda en el eje trasero. 

4. Deslice la arandela en el eje trasero.

5. Apriete la tuerca M8 del bloqueo hasta el final del eje trasero usando una llave.

6. Deslice la otra rueda en el eje trasero.

7. Instale el conductor en la abrazadera de la rueda trasera en la ranura.

8. Deslice la arandela en el eje trasero.

9. Ajuste la tuerca de bloqueo M8 hasta el final del eje trasero usando una llave.



3. Instalar el eje de dirección y la carcasa

Voltea el coche 90 grados.

1. Sostén el arandela cerca del cuerpo.

2. Inserta el eje de dirección en el cuerpo.

3. Coloca el gancho del eje de dirección en la ranura de límite.

4. Instale la cubierta en el eje de dirección.



4. Adjuntar el panel y el volante

1. Instale el panel en la carrocería del coche.

2. Use un destornillador para fijar los tornillos M4*10 para asegurar el panel.

3. Inserte el volante en el extremo del eje de dirección, alineando los agujeros del volante y 
del eje de dirección.

4-5. Asegure con un tornillo M5*25 y una tuerca M5 el volante.



5. Respaldo ensamblado

Instale el respaldo en el asiento para completar el ensamblaje del vehículo.



Usa tu nueva bicicleta

1. Pedales: Para mover el vehículo hacia adelante y hacia atrás.

2. Volante: controla la dirección del vehículo.

Nota:

Este coche no tiene frenos, por favor dile a tu hijo que vigile la velocidad.



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

       AVVERTENZA:
● Adatto per 3+ anni.

● Peso massimo utente: 50kg.

● Questo giocattolo deve essere assemblato da unadulto.

● Contiene potenzialmente pericoli con bordi affilati e punte affilate, o contiene piccole 
parti prima dell'assemblaggio.

GO KART a pedali per bambini

IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE IL PRESENTE MANUALE PER FUTURO 
RIFERIMENTO E LEGGERLO ATTENTAMENTE.
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Nota:

Tutte le viti, i dadi e le piccole parti in plastica sono pre-installati nella posizione 
corrispondente, si prega di seguire i passaggi per rimuoverli prima di installare il 
prodotto.

● Strumenti di assemblaggio richiesti:

 Chiave a brugola (non inclusa)

H 2G 4
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Nota:

Nessun freno, per favore guida lentamente e fai attenzione ai tuoi 
bambini, non giocare su pendii molto ripidi.



1. Attacca il piatto di connessione dello sterzo

1. Infilare una rondella sull'asse anteriore. 

2. Infilare la ruota nell'asse anteriore. 

3. Infilare una rondella sull'asse anteriore.

4. Serrare il dado M8 della serratura fino alla fine dell'asse anteriore usando una chiave. 

Ripetere per l'altra ruota anteriore.

      AVVERTENZA:

1. RISCHIO DI SOFFOCAMENTO — Parti piccole.

2.Consentire l'installazione solo agli adulti, tenere lontani i bambini.

3. Da utilizzare sotto la diretta supervisione di un adulto.

4. Consentire l'uso un bambino alla volta.

5. Si prega di utilizzare su una superficie in piano e pulita. Non usare mai vicino a gradini, 
passi carrai in pendenza, strade in collina, vicoli, piscine, strade, su erba o superfici 
bagnate o altre fonti d'acqua.

6. Prima di guidare ogni volta il veicolo, l'adulto dovrebbe ispezionare le viti di tutte le 
parti, e stringere i dadi in caso di allentamento. Stringere tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio 
prima di ogni viaggio.

7. Indossare sempre scarpe e dispositivi di protezione adeguati. Indossare sempre un 
casco approvato dalla normativa locale durante la guida, con il cinturino fissato 
saldamente.

8. Non guidare il prodotto al crepuscolo, di notte o in momenti di visibilità limitata.

9. Rispettare sempre le leggi e le normative locali.

MANUTENZIONE & CURA

A. Conservare tutte le istruzioni e le parti relative a questo prodotto per riferimenti futuri.

B. Verificare regolarmente la presenza di danni e che tutte le viti siano strette saldamente.

C. Verificare che il sedile sia fissato in sicurezza.

D. Lubrificare la catena tutte le volte che è necessario.



2. Attacca le ruote posteriori

1. Una guarnizione e un manicotto sull'asse posteriore non devono essere rimossi.

2. Far scivolare la rondella nell'asse posteriore.

3. Far scivolare la ruota nell'asse posteriore. 

4. Far scivolare la rondella nell'asse posteriore.

5. Serrare il dado M8 fino alla fine dell'asse posteriore usando una chiave.

6. Scivola l'altroasse posteriore.

7. Installa il driver nella fessura delblocco della ruota posteriore.

8. Scivola la guarnizione nell'asse posteriore.

9. Serrare il dado M8 fino alla fine dell'asse posteriore usando una chiave.



3.Installare l'asse di sterzo e il guscio

Ruota l'auto di 90 gradi.

1. Tieni il dado vicino al corpo.

2. Inserisci l' asse di sterzo nel corpo.

3. Posiziona il gancio del asse di sterzo nella fessura di limite.

4. Installa il coperchio sul mozzo del volante.



4. Attaccare il pannello e il volante

1. Installa il pannello sul corpo dell'auto.

2. Usa un cacciavite per fissare le viti M4*10 per sicurezza del pannello.

3. Inserisci il volante nella parte finale del mozzo del volante, allinea i fori del volante e del 
mozzo del volante.

4-5. Fissare con una vite M5*25 e un dado M5 il volante.



5. Schienale assemblato

Installare il poggiatesta sul sedile per completare l'assemblaggio del veicolo.



Usa la tua nuova bicicletta

1. Pedali: Per muovere il veicolo in avanti e indietro.

2. Volante: controlla la direzione del veicolo.

Nota:

Questa auto non ha freni, per favore dì a tuo figlio di fare attenzione alla velocità.



Importeur/Hersteller/REP:
MH Handel GmbH 
Wendenstraße 309
D-20537 Hamburg
Germany
IN CHINA HERGESTELLT

Importé par/Fabricant/REP:
MH France
2, rue Maurice Hartmann
92130 Issy-les-Moulineaux
France
Fabriqué en Chine

IMPORTATO DA/Produttore/REP:
AOSOM Italy srl
Centro Direzionale  Milanofiori
Strada 1 Palazzo  F1
20057  Assago  (MI)
P.I.: 08567220960
FATTO IN CINA

Importador/Fabricante/REP:
Spanish Aosom, S.L.
C/ Roc Gros, nº 15. 08550, Els Hostalets de 
Balenyà, Spain.
B66295775
atencioncliente@aosom.es
TEL: 931294512
HECHO EN CHINA

0049-0(40)-87408465
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